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OPERATING & FINANCIAL REVIEW 

FUll yeAr 2011 hiGhliGhTS

•  Consolidated revenues up 7% year on year to RUB 296.0 billion

•  OIBDA up 11% year on year to RUB 117.7 billion with OIBDA margin of 39.8% 

•  Net income up 47% year on year to RUB 46.1 billion

•  Capital expenditure1  of RUB 82.8 billion representing 28% of the consolidated revenues

•  Net debt2 of RUB 152.4 billion (net debt /  OIBDA of x1.3) as of  December 31, 2011

•  Total broadband subscriber base up 24% year on year to 8.2 million 

•  Total Pay-TV subscriber base increased by over six times year on year to 5.9 million

FinAnCiAl SUMMAry

rUB million Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

revenue 296,015   275,731  7%
OiBDA 117,708 106,036 11%
   OIBDA margin, % 39.8% 38.5%
Operating income  63,668    50,280   27%
   Operating margin, % 21.5% 18.2%
net income 46,071 31,338 47%
   Net margin, % 15.6% 11.4%
Capital expenditures 82,776   51,845   60%
   % of revenue 28.0% 18.8%
net debt 152,363   119,830   27%
   Net debt/annualized OIBDA 1.3х 1.1х

1  Here and below, capital expenditure (“CAPEX”) comprises cash spent on purchase of property, plant 
and equipment and intangible assets

2  Here and below, net debt is calculated as the sum of long-term loans and short-term borrowings 
minus cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments
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OperATinG review

Revenue structure by services1

rUB million Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

Local telephony services  88,018    85,396   3%
Intra-zone telephony services  21,447    23,358   (8%)
DLD/ILD telephony services  24,070    27,939   (14%)
Interconnection and traffic  transit services  20,202    19,703   3%
Broadband Internet  46,993    39,215   20%
Pay-TV  7,011    1,102   536%
Mobile communication services  35,560    33,872   5%
Data services (VPN, data centres, wholesale Internet sales)  18,929    17,191   10%
Rent of channels  9,756    9,149   7%
Other  24,029    18,806   28%
Total revenue  296,015    275,731   7%

Revenue structure by customer segments

rUB million Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

Residential customers  160,444    154,787   4%
Corporate customers  69,774    62,175   12%
Governmental customers  34,484    28,445   21%
Operators  31,313    30,324   3%
Total revenue  296,015    275,731   7%

1  Effective from April 1, 2011, the methodological changes in the revenue structure include the following: 1) revenues from DLD/ILD traffic transit , which 
were previously included in  the “DLD / ILD telephony services” reporting line, are now  included  in  the “Interconnection and traffic transit services”   
reporting line;  2) revenues from mobile interconnection services, previously included in the “Interconnection and traffic transit services” reporting line, 
are now presented under “Mobile Communication Services”;  3) other methodological changes have had no significant impact on the reporting structure.

2 Excluding Skylink Group (subsidiary of Svyazinvest)
3 Excluding traffic, generated by other telecom operators

The Company generated a 7% year on year increase in revenue for the year to date to RUB 296.0 billion, which 
reflected:
•  a 20% year on year growth of revenues from broadband services in line with the growth in subscriber base;
•  a more than six times growth in revenues from Pay-TV services, primarily due to the consolidation of cable 

TV subscribers of newly acquired operators and development of IP TV services in line with the modernization 
of broadband networks;

•  a 28% year on year increase in other revenues, mainly as a result of increased income from lease of infra-
structure as well as the Company’s contribution to the electronic government service.

Key operating indicators

number of Subscribers (million): Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

Local telephony  28.5    29.4   (3%)
Mobile telephony2  12.5    12.0   4%
Broadband Internet access incl.  8.2    6.7   24%
   Residential  7.6    6.1   25%
   Corporate  0.6    0.6   9%
Pay-TV  5.9    0.9   540%
Traffic, generated by residential and corporate subscribers3 (billions of minutes)
Intra-zone  2.7    3.0   (9%)
DLD  1.3    1.6   (15%)
ILD  0.1    0.2   (17%)
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The broadband and Pay-TV sub-
scriber bases continued to grow, 
both on an organic basis due to the 
increased penetration of broadband 
and Pay-TV services among local 
telephony subscribers, and as a 
result of the acquisition of telecom 
operators. 

The total broadband subscriber base 
was up 24% year on year to 8.2 mil-
lion, while the total Pay-TV subscrib-
er base increased almost by seven 
times year on year to 5.9 million. 

The number of mobile telephony 
subscribers increased by 4% year 
on year to 12.5 million. The increase 

resulted from the consolidation of 
the remaining 50% in Volgograd 
GSM in fourth quarter of 2011. Ros-
telecom’s total subscriber base for 
local telephony services was down 
3% year on year. The decrease was 
mainly due to the ongoing change 
in customer patterns regarding the 
use of traditional fixed-line services.

Structure of operating expenses

rUB million Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

Personnel costs 74,838   74,417   1%
Interconnection charges 40,225   37,374   8%
Materials, repairs and maintenance, utilities 27,282   25,072   9%
Other operating income (14,638)   (14,629)   0%
Other operating expenses 50,600   47,461 7%
Total 178,307   169,695   5%

Operating expenses, before depre-
ciation and amortization expenses, 
increased by 5% year on year to 
RUB 178.3 billion for the year to 
date (including expenses of “NTK” 
and Volgograd GSM, acquired in 
2011). The performance primarily 
reflected: 
•  a 7% year on year increase in 

other expenses due to one-off 
rebranding campaign and cost 
related to the promotion of cloud 
computing solutions and E-Gov-
ernment project; 

•  an 8% year on year increase in in-
terconnect charges mainly due to 
an increase in the share of transit 
to mobile operators.

The Company reported a 11% 
increase in OIBDA to RUB 117.7 bil-
lion for the year to date, with an 
OIBDA margin of 39.8%.

Depreciation and amortization 
expenses decreased by 3% year 
on year for the year to date to 
RUB 54.0 billion, primarily due 
to the reversal of the reserve on 
Amdocs software in line with the 

plans to launch CRM system based 
on Amdocs and subsequent conver-
sion of licenses for billing software 
into CRM licenses.

Rostelecom’s capital expenditure 
increased by 60% year on year for 
the year to date to RUB 82.8 billion. 
The Company’s capital expenditure 
primarily comprised the launch of 
new projects to modernize broad-
band networks and IT systems; the 
launch of new services; and the 
construction of 3G and data trans-
mission networks.

The Company reported an operat-
ing profit of RUB 63.7 billion for 
the year to date, with an operating 
margin of 21.5%.

The year on year increase in finan-
cial expenses reflected the pay-
ment of interest on the credit lines 
which were used to acquire the 
25% stake in Svyazinvest and 71.8% 
in NTK. The Group’s equity partici-
pation in the earnings of Svyazin-
vest and Bashinformsvyaz totaled 
RUB 3.4 billion for the year to date.

Profit before taxes increased by 
38% year on year for the year to 
date to RUB 57.0 billion.

The Company’s income tax in-
creased 9% year on year for the 
year to date to RUB 11.0 billion 
respectively, which reflected an 
increase in profit before taxes. 

Rostelecom’s effective tax rate was 
19% for the year to date, which 
was below the Russian Statutory 
Income tax rate of 20%, mainly due 
to certain expenses which were 
non-taxible, primarily the income 
from the decrease in long-term 
social obligations, as well as the 
reversal on Amdocs and revaluation 
of Volgograd-GSM.

Net income for the year to date 
increased by 47% year on year 
to RUB 46.1 billion. Net income 
adjusted for the reversal of Amdocs 
reserve increased by 23% year on 
year to RUB 42.7 billion for the year 
to date.
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FinAnCiAl review

Net cash generated by operating 
activities decreased by 0.4% year 
on year for the year to date and 
amounted to RUB 84.7 billion.

Cash used in investing activities 
increased more by 65% year on year 
for the year to date to RUB 114.4 bil-
lion, mainly as a result of the 
acquisition of 71.8% of NTK and 
39.9% of  Bashinformsvyaz, as well 
as purchases of property, plant and 
equipment. 

Cash provided by financing activi-
ties for the year to date amounted 
to RUB 24.3 billion, and primarily 
comprised loans secured to finance 

the acquisition of NTK and Bashin-
formsvyaz.

The Group’s total borrowings, 
including current and non-current 
obligations, were up 18% during 
the quarter to RUB 163.5 bil-
lion, and comprised loans raised 
by the companies to acquire the 
25% stake in Svyazinvest and the 
71.8% stake in NTK, as well as 
RUB 8.9 billion of bonds. More 
than 97% of the Group’s total debt 
was ruble denominated at the end 
of the year. 

The Group’s net debt therefore 
amounted to RUB 152.4 billion. 
This was equivalent to 1.3x times 
OIBDA. 

reconciliation of OiBDA

OIBDA is a non-U.S. GAAP and 
non-IFRS financial measure, which 
the Company defines as operating 
income before depreciation and 
amortization. We believe that OIB-
DA provides useful information to 
investors because it is an indicator 
of the strength and performance of 
our business operations, including 
our ability to finance capital ex-
penditures, acquisitions and other 
investments and our ability to incur 
and service debt. OIBDA should not 
be considered in isolation as an 
alternative to net income, operat-
ing income or any other measure 
of performance under U.S. GAAP 
or IFRS.

rUB million Fy 2011 Fy 2010 % change, y-o-y

Operating income  63,668    50,280   27%
Add: Depreciation and amortization 54,040   55,756   (3%)
OiBDA 117,708 106,036 11%
OiBDA margin, % 39.8% 38.5%


